

**ARKANSAS SENATE**  
**83rd General Assembly - Regular Session, 2001**  
**Amendment Form**

JBC 03/28/2001 (56)

\*\*\*\*\*

**Subtitle of Senate Bill No. 541**

"AN ACT FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT APPROPRIATION  
FOR THE 2001-2003 BIENNIUM."

\*\*\*\*\*

**Amendment No. 2 to Senate Bill No. 541.**

Amend Senate Bill No. 541 as engrossed, 03/01/2001:

Page 17, insert a new section immediately following Section 37 to read as follows:

"SECTION 38. REGULAR SALARIES - INDUSTRIAL COORDINATOR PROGRAM. There is hereby established for the Arkansas Department of Economic Development for the 2001-03 biennium, the following maximum number of regular employees whose salaries shall be governed by the provisions of the Uniform Classification and Compensation Act (Arkansas Code §§21-5-201 et seq.), or its successor, and all laws amendatory thereto. Provided, however, that any position to which a specific maximum annual salary is set out herein in dollars, shall be exempt from the provisions of said Uniform Classification and Compensation Act. All persons occupying positions authorized herein are hereby governed by the provisions of the Regular Salaries Procedures and Restrictions Act (Arkansas Code §21-5-101), or its successor.

Item No.	Class Code	Title	Maximum No. of Employees	Maximum Annual Salary Rate Fiscal Years	
				2001-2002	2002-2003
(1)	E049	Industrial Coordinator	13	GRADE 21	

SECTION 39. APPROPRIATION - INDUSTRIAL COORDINATOR PROGRAM. There is hereby appropriated, to the Arkansas Department of Economic Development, to be payable from the Department of Economic Development Fund, for personal services and operating expenses of the Arkansas Department of Economic Development - Industrial Coordinator Program for the biennial period ending June 30, 2003, the following:

ITEM NO.	FISCAL YEARS	
	2001-2002	2002-2003
(01) REGULAR SALARIES	\$535,629	\$549,557

(02)	PERSONAL SERV MATCHING	143,655	146,402
(03)	MAINT. & GEN. OPERATION		
	(A) OPER. EXPENSE	105,900	105,900
	(B) CONF. & TRAVEL	11,700	11,700
	(C) PROF. FEES	0	0
	(D) CAP. OUTLAY	0	0
	(E) DATA PROC.	0	0
	TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED	<u>\$796,884</u>	<u>\$813,559"</u>

AND APPROPRIATELY RENUMBER THE SUBSEQUENT SECTIONS

The Amendment was read the first time, rules suspended and read the second time and \_\_\_\_\_

By: Joint Budget Committee

MAH/MAH - 032820011246

MAH643

\_\_\_\_\_  
Secretary